

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ROY COCKRUM, SCOTT COMER, and )  
ERIC SCHOENBERG, )

Plaintiffs, )

v. )

Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-1370-ESH

DONALD J. TRUMP FOR PRESIDENT, )  
INC., and ROGER STONE, )

Defendants. )

---

**PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION  
TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
I. Financial and Personal Ties Between Russia and Trump Campaign Leadership.....	6
II. Extensive Secret Meetings During the Campaign .....	7
III. Motive to Collaborate and Exchange of Benefits.....	9
IV. Wide-Ranging Cover-Up.....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	11
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. This Court Has Subject-Matter Jurisdiction. ....	13
A. Plaintiffs have alleged sufficient injury and causation for Article III standing.....	13
B. This Court has diversity jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’ state-law claims.....	14
C. This Court also has supplemental jurisdiction over the state-law claims.....	15
II. This Court Has Personal Jurisdiction Over Defendants and Is a Proper Venue.....	16
A. This Court may exercise specific personal jurisdiction over Defendants.....	18
1. Plaintiffs’ claims arise from Defendants’ conduct in D.C.....	18
2. Defendants caused harm in D.C.....	21
B. This Court may exercise general personal jurisdiction over the Campaign because it is temporarily at home in D.C.....	22
C. Venue is proper in this Court because a substantial portion of the acts complained of took place in D.C. ....	23
III. Plaintiffs Have Adequately Stated Claims for Violations of D.C. and Federal Law.....	24
A. Plaintiffs have adequately alleged a conspiracy. ....	24
1. Plaintiffs have satisfied the pleading standard for conspiracy.....	24
2. The pleading of certain facts based on information and belief is appropriate and no basis for dismissal.....	28

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
3. Plaintiffs have adequately pled a single conspiracy between the named Defendants and other co-conspirators.....	29
4. Aiding and abetting tort liability has been recognized by the D.C. Circuit and has been adequately pled by Plaintiffs.....	32
B. This Court should apply D.C. law.....	33
C. The Complaint states plausible claims for public disclosure of private facts.....	36
1. The Complaint sufficiently alleges that the facts in question were private.....	37
2. The Complaint sufficiently alleges that the private facts were not matters of legitimate public concern.....	45
3. The Complaint sufficiently alleges that publication of the private facts would have been highly offensive to a reasonable person of ordinary sensibilities.....	48
4. The private-facts tort does not require proof that Defendants specifically intended to disclose Plaintiffs’ private facts.....	50
D. The Complaint states plausible claims for intentional infliction of emotional distress.....	51
1. The Complaint sufficiently alleges that defendants’ alleged conduct was extreme and outrageous.....	51
2. The Complaint sufficiently alleges that Defendants acted with reckless disregard as to whether their conduct would cause emotional distress.....	53
3. The Complaint sufficiently alleges that the Plaintiffs suffered severe emotional distress.....	54
E. D.C. tort laws protecting privacy are not unconstitutional.....	56
1. The torts do not violate the First Amendment.....	56
2. The torts are not void for vagueness.....	58
F. The Complaint states plausible claims that Defendants violated 42 U.S.C. § 1985(3).....	59

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
1. Plaintiffs need not allege state action.....	60
2. Plaintiffs adequately allege conspiratorial purpose. ....	65
3. Defendants’ extraterritoriality argument is irrelevant.....	67
4. Defendants’ <i>respondeat superior</i> argument is irrelevant.....	68
5. Defendants’ intracorporate-conspiracy argument fails.....	70
6. Stone participated in the conspiracy. ....	70
CONCLUSION.....	70

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b><u>Federal Cases</u></b>	
<i>Albright v. Morton</i> 321 F. Supp. 2d 130 (D. Mass. 2004).....	43
<i>Alkanani v. Aegis Defense Servs., LLC</i> 976 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2014).....	18
<i>Am. Nat’l Ins. Co. v. FDIC</i> 642 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	12
* <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	13, 24, 29, 37
* <i>Attias v. Carefirst, Inc.</i> 865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	13, 14
<i>Banneker Ventures, LLC v. Graham</i> 798 F.3d 1119 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Bryan County v. Brown</i> 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	68, 69
* <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
* <i>Benz v. Washington Newspaper Pub. Co.</i> 2006 WL 2844896 (D.D.C. Sept. 29, 2006).....	39, 43, 49, 50
<i>Bettis v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> 315 F.3d 325 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	54
<i>Blakeney v. O’Donnell</i> 117 F. Supp. 3d 6 (D.D.C. 2015).....	31
* <i>Bowie v. Maddox</i> 642 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	32, 70
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	18
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	68
<i>Coates v. Cincinnati</i> 402 U.S. 611 (1971).....	58
<i>Compton v. Alpha Kappa Alpha Sorority, Inc.</i> 64 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014).....	14
<i>Crane v. Carr</i> 814 F.2d 758 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Crane v. N.Y. Zoological Soc’y</i> 894 F.2d 454 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	12
* <i>DAG Enters., Inc. v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> 2001 WL 34778782 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2001).....	34, 35
* <i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....	23
<i>de Lupis v. Bonino</i> 2010 WL 1328813 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2010).....	27, 30
<i>Dennis v. Sparks</i> 449 U.S. 24 (1980).....	30
<i>Diven v. Amalgamated Transit Union International &amp; Local 689</i> 38 F.3d 598 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>Doe v. City of N.Y.</i> 15 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 1994).....	42, 45
<i>Dombrowsky v. Dowling</i> 459 F.2d 190 (7th Cir. 1972) (Stevens, C.J.).....	70
<i>Dooley v. United Techs. Corp.</i> 786 F. Supp. 65 (D.D.C. 1992).....	20
<i>E.E.O.C. v. St. Francis Xavier Parochial Sch.</i> 117 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	2
<i>Edmond v. U.S. Postal Serv. Gen. Counsel</i> 949 F.2d 415 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>EIG Energy Fund XIV, L.P. v. Petroleo Brasileiro S.A.</i> 246 F. Supp. 3d 52 (D.D.C. 2017).....	32, 33
<i>Evangelou v. D.C.</i> 901 F. Supp. 2d 159 (D.D.C. 2012).....	28
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	15
<i>Federer v. Gephardt</i> 363 F.3d 754 (8th Cir. 2004).....	64, 65
<i>FC Inv. Grp. LC v. IFX Markets, Ltd.</i> 529 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Foretich v. Lifetime Cable</i> 777 F. Supp. 47 (D.D.C. 1991).....	40, 46
<i>Friends Christian High Sch. v. Geneva Fin. Consultants</i> 39 F. Supp. 3d 58 (D.D.C. 2014).....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>GEICO v. Fetisoff</i> 958 F.2d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	34
* <i>Gelboim v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> 823 F.3d 759 (2d Cir. 2016).....	26
* <i>Gilbert v. Med. Econ. Co.</i> 665 F.2d 305 (10th Cir. 1981) .....	46
<i>Gill v. Farm Bureau Life Insurance Co.</i> 906 F.2d 1265 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	64, 65
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> 446 U.S. 420 (1980).....	58
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	58
* <i>Great Am. Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. Novotny</i> 442 U.S. 366 (1979).....	61, 62, 63, 64
* <i>Griffin v. Breckenridge</i> 403 U.S. 88 (1971).....	60, 61, 63
<i>GTE New Media Servs. Inc. v. BellSouth Corp.</i> 199 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	18
* <i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	25, 27, 32, 33
<i>Henok v. Kessler</i> 78 F. Supp. 3d 452 (D.D.C. 2015).....	2
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	56
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	59, 60
<i>In re APA Assessment Fee Litig.</i> 766 F.3d 39 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	36
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. State of Wash., Office of Unemployment Comp. &amp; Placement</i> 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	17
* <i>Jacobsen v. Oliver</i> 201 F. Supp. 2d 93 (D.D.C. 2002).....	17, 19
<i>James v. Lusby</i> 499 F.2d 488 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	15
<i>Karraker v. Rent-A-Center, Inc.</i> 239 F. Supp. 2d 828 (C.D. Ill. 2003) .....	40, 49

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Kenley v. Dist. of Columbia</i> 83 F. Supp. 3d 20, 33 (D.D.C. 2015).....	31, 32
<i>Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Elec. Mfg. Co.</i> 313 U.S. 487 (1941).....	34
<i>Klayman v. Zuckerberg</i> 753 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	30
<i>Kowal v. MCI Communications. Corp.</i> 16 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	29
* <i>Kush v. Rutledge</i> 460 U.S. 719 (1983).....	62, 64
<i>Kvech v. Holder</i> 2011 WL 4369452 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	28
<i>Libertad v. Welch</i> 53 F.3d 428 (1st Cir. 1995).....	66
<i>Loumiet v. United States</i> 255 F. Supp. 3d 75, 100 (D.D.C. 2017).....	36
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	14
<i>McAndrew v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> 206 F.3d 1031 (11th Cir. 2000) (en banc) .....	69
<i>Miller v. California</i> 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	58
<i>Moms Against Mercury v. FDA</i> 483 F.3d 824 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	11, 12
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Social Servs.</i> 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	68
<i>Morgan v. District of Columbia</i> 550 F. Supp. 465 (D.D.C. 1982).....	69
<i>Myers v. Holiday Inns, Inc.</i> 915 F. Supp. 2d 136 (D.D.C. 2013).....	12
<i>Owens v. Haas</i> 601 F.2d 1242 (2d. Cir. 1979).....	68, 69
* <i>Oxbow Carbon &amp; Minerals LLC v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> 81 F. Supp. 3d 1, 11 (D.D.C. 2015).....	3, 24, 25, 28
<i>Paige v. U.S. Drug Enf't Admin.</i> 818 F. Supp. 2d 4 (D.D.C. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 665 F.3d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	49

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Parnigoni v. St. Columba's Nursery Sch.</i> 681 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010).....	34
<i>Pearce v. E.F. Hutton Grp., Inc.</i> 664 F. Supp. 1490 (D.D.C. 1987).....	35
<i>Perkins v. Benguet Consol. Mining Co.</i> 342 U.S. 437 (1952).....	23
<i>Pippinger v. Rubin</i> 129 F.3d 519 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	44
<i>Rawlings v. Dist. of Columbia</i> 820 F. Supp. 2d 92 (D.D.C. 2011).....	31, 32
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	58
* <i>Rosenboro v. Kim</i> 994 F.2d 13 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>SEC v. Dresser Industries, Inc.</i> 628 F.2d 1368 (D.C. Cir. 1980) (en banc).....	5
* <i>Second Amendment Found. v. U.S. Conference of Mayors</i> 274 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Sharp Corp. v. Hisense USA Corp.</i> --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2017 WL 5449805 (D.D.C. Nov. 13, 2017).....	12
<i>Simpson v. Burrows</i> 90 F. Supp. 2d 1108 (D. Or. 2000) .....	40, 49
* <i>The Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	57
<i>Trans Union Corp. v. FTC</i> 267 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	58
* <i>United Bhd. of Carpenters &amp; Joiners of America, Local 610, AFL-CIO v. Scott</i> 463 U.S. 825 (1983).....	62, 64, 65
<i>United Mine Workers of Am. v. Gibbs</i> 383 U.S. 715 (1966).....	15
<i>United States ex rel. Sansbury v. LB &amp; B Assocs., Inc.</i> 58 F. Supp. 3d 37 (D.D.C. 2014).....	28
<i>United States ex rel. Scollick v. Narula</i> 215 F. Supp. 3d 26 (D.D.C. 2016).....	32
<i>United States Telecomm. Ass'n v. FCC</i> 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	59

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>United States v. Bridgeman</i> 523 F. 2d 1099 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	21
<i>United States v. Dakins</i> 872 F.2d 1061 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	31
<i>United States v. Flynn</i> No. 1:17-cr-232-RC (D.D.C. Dec. 1, 2017).....	2, 11, 28
<i>United States v. Manafort</i> No. 1:17-cr-201 (D.D.C. Oct. 30, 2017).....	2
<i>United States v. Oakar</i> 924 F.Supp. 232 (D.D.C. 1996).....	31
<i>United States v. Papadopoulos</i> No. 1:17-cr-182-RDM (D.D.C. Oct. 5, 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> 116 F. Supp. 2d 116 (D.D.C. 2000).....	12
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	58
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014).....	18, 21
<i>Weiss v. Lehman</i> 713 F. Supp. 489 (D.D.C. 1989).....	41
<i>Wisey’s #1 LLC v. Nimellis Pizzeria LLC</i> 952 F. Supp. 2d 184 (D.D.C. 2013).....	16
<b><u>State Cases</u></b>	
<i>Bodah v. Lakeville Motor Express, Inc.</i> 649 N.W.2d 859 (Minn. Ct. App. 2002).....	39, 50
<i>Clemente v. State</i> 206 P.3d 249 (Or. 2009) .....	51
<i>Danai v. Canal Square Assocs.</i> 862 A.2d 395 (D.C. 2004) .....	38
<i>Diaz v. Oakland Tribune, Inc.</i> 188 Cal. Rptr. 762 (Cal. Ct. App. 1983).....	40
<i>Exec. Sandwich Shoppe, Inc. v. Carr Realty Corp.</i> 749 A.2d 724 (D.C. 2000) .....	31
<i>Flax v. Schertler</i> 935 A.2d 1091 (D.C. 2007) .....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Greenwood v. Taft, Stettinius &amp; Hollister</i> 663 N.E.2d 1030 (Ohio Ct. App. 1995).....	39, 40, 49
<i>Hawkins by &amp; through Hawkins v. Multimedia, Inc.</i> 344 S.E.2d 145 (S.C. 1986) .....	46
<i>Lambert v. Hartmann</i> 898 N.E.2d 67 (Ohio App. 2008) (per curiam).....	50
* <i>M.G. v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> 107 Cal. Rptr. 2d 504 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001).....	40, 42, 57
<i>Multimedia WMAZ, Inc. v. Kubach</i> 443 S.E.2d 491 (Ga. Ct. App. 1994).....	41
<i>Oliver v. Mustafa</i> 929 A.2d 873 (D.C. 2007) .....	49
* <i>Randolph v. ING Life Ins. &amp; Annuity Co.</i> 973 A.2d 702 (D.C. 2009) .....	38, 50
<i>Sere v. Grp. Hospitalization, Inc.</i> 443 A.2d 33 (D.C. 1982) .....	49
* <i>Shoppers Food Warehouse v. Moreno</i> 746 A.2d 320 (D.C. 2000) .....	18, 19
* <i>Star-Telegram, Inc. v. Doe</i> 915 S.W.2d 471 (Tex. 1995).....	47
<i>Stratton v Krywko</i> 2005 WL 27522 (Mich. Ct. App. 2005) (per curiam).....	40, 46
<i>Sundberg v. TTR Realty, LLC</i> 109 A.3d 1123 (D.C. 2015) .....	33
* <i>Vassiliades v. Garfinckel’s, Brooks Bros., Miller &amp; Rhoades, Inc.</i> 492 A.2d 580 (D.C. 1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
* <i>Washkoviak v. Student Loan Mktg. Ass’n</i> 900 A.2d 168 (D.C. 2006) .....	34
<i>Wemhoff v. D.C.</i> 887 A.2d 1004 (D.C. 2005) .....	38
<i>Wheeler v. United States</i> 977 A.2d 973 (D.C. 2009) .....	25
* <i>Wolf v. Regardie</i> 553 A.2d 1213 (D.C. 1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Y.G. v. Jewish Hosp. of St. Louis</i> 795 S.W.2d 488 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1990) .....	41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Yonaty v. Mincolla</i> 945 N.Y.S2d 774 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012) .....	43
<i>Zieve v. Hairston</i> 598 S.E.2d 25 (Ga. Ct. App. 2004).....	41
<b><u>Federal Statutes</u></b>	
5 U.S.C. § 552a(b) .....	44
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a) .....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)(1).....	16
28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(2) .....	23
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	32, 65, 68, 69
42 U.S.C. § 1985.....	32, 65, 68, 69
*42 U.S.C. § 1985(3).....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 230.....	30
<b><u>State Statutes</u></b>	
*D.C. Code § 13-423(a)(1).....	18, 20
*D.C. Code § 13-423(a)(4).....	21
<b><u>Federal Rules</u></b>	
Fed. Rule of Evidence 201 .....	2
Fed. Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b).....	29
Fed. Rule of Civil Procedure 8 .....	29
Fed. Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) .....	11
Fed. Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(2).....	12
Fed. Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(3).....	12
Fed. Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) .....	12
<b><u>Treatises</u></b>	
16 Am. Jur. 2d Conspiracy § 56 .....	69
*RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS (“RESTATEMENT”) § 652D .....	<i>passim</i>
*RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS (“RESTATEMENT THIRD”) § 46, cmt. d (2012) .....	51, 53, 54
*Wright & Miller § 1224 .....	28, 29
Wright & Miller § 3567.3 .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Other Authorities**

Office of the Deputy Attorney General, Order No. 3915-2017, Appointment of Special Counsel to Investigate Russian Interference with the 2016 Presidential Election & Related Matters (May 17, 2017).....1

Jared A. Wilkerson, *Battle for the Disclosure Tort*, 49 CAL. W. L. REV. 231, 266-67 (2013).....36
